The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the City and Library calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
City’s and Library's net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

City $  3,976,085 1,555,690  (389,432)
Library  629,374 246,250  (61,643)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 4,605,459 1,801,940 (451,075)

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

69

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

City Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 296,624 46,952 343,576
Interest 1,324,272 258,045 1,582,317
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience 127,795 20,229 148,024
Change of Assumptions — — —
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (1,075,964) (170,314) (1,246,278)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 672,727 154,912 827,639
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 19,421,821 2,854,588 22,276,409

Total Pension Liability - Ending 20,094,548 3,009,500 23,104,048

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 258,266 40,881 299,147
Contributions - Members 148,613 23,524 172,137
Net Investment Income (2,987,556) (472,899) (3,460,455)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Member Contributions (1,075,964) (170,314) (1,246,278)
Other (Net Transfer) (63,893) (10,114) (74,007)
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position (3,720,534) (588,922) (4,309,456)
Plan Net Position - Beginning 22,259,392 3,352,172 25,611,564

Plan Net Position - Ending 18,538,858 2,763,250 21,302,108

Employer's Net Pension Liability 1,555,690 246,250 1,801,940

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

70

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $306,961, and the Library
recognized pension expense of $51,536. At April 30, 2023, the City and the Library reported deferred outflows or
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

City Library

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

73

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  7,848,836  11,333,084  15,630,801

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $  26,513,153  16,752,104  9,761,049

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  572,115  —  572,115
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  1,858,213  —  1,858,213
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  553,146  —  553,146
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  1,310,634  (1,310,634)
Contributions - Employees  —  251,879  (251,879)
Net Investment Income  —  (120,359)  120,359
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (1,078,743)  (1,078,743)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (30,715)  30,715

Net Changes  1,904,731  332,696  1,572,035

Balances at April 30, 2023  28,417,884  17,084,800  11,333,084

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

74

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $1,592,925. At April 30, 2023,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 474,125 (984,376) (510,251)
Change in Assumptions 1,314,980 (6,462) 1,308,518
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 1,638,536 — 1,638,536

Total Deferred Amounts Related to Police Pension 3,427,641 (990,838) 2,436,803

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal Outflows
Year of Resources

2024 $ 572,694
2025 294,645
2026 810,778
2027 600,645
2028 79,021

Thereafter 79,020

Total 2,436,803

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

75

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan

Plan Descriptions

Plan Administration. The Firefighters’ Pension Plan is a single-employer defined benefit pension plan that covers
all sworn firefighter personnel. The defined benefits and employee and minimum employer contribution levels are
governed by Illinois Compiled Statutes (40 ILCS 5/4-1) and may be amended only by the Illinois legislature. The
City accounts for the Fund as a pension trust fund. The Fund is governed by a five-member pension board. Two

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

77

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  9,739,668  13,731,784  18,683,562

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $  30,234,666  17,635,058  12,599,608

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  657,830  —  657,830
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  2,121,851  —  2,121,851
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  76,983  —  76,983
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  1,381,784  (1,381,784)
Contributions - Employees  —  253,050  (253,050)
Net Investment Income  —  118,902  (118,902)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (1,160,682)  (1,160,682)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (29,248)  29,248

Net Changes  1,695,982  563,806  1,132,176

Balances at April 30, 2023  31,930,648  18,198,864  13,731,784

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

78

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $1,940,766. At April 30, 2023,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 68,367 (884,330) (815,963)
Change in Assumptions 1,433,670 (28,703) 1,404,967
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 1,749,752 — 1,749,752

Total Deferred Amounts Related to Firefighters' Pension 3,251,789 (913,033) 2,338,756

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal Outflows
Year of Resources

2024 $ 625,342
2025 360,952
2026 874,132
2027 456,337
2028 10,998

Thereafter 10,995

Total 2,338,756

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

79

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

General Information about the OPEB Plan

Plan Description. The City’s defined benefit OPEB plan, Retiree Benefits Plan (RBP), provides OPEB for all
permanent full-time general and public safety employees of the City. RBP is a single-employer defined benefit
OPEB plan administered by the City. Article 11 of the State Compiled Statutes grants the authority to establish
and amend the benefit terms and financing requirements to the City Board. No assets are accumulated in a trust
that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of Statement 75. The plan does not issue a stand-alone financial report.